

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

LASHAUNA LOWRY as Next Friend of
TITUS JERMAINE CROMER, JR.,

Case No.: 19-cv-13293
HON.: Mark A. Goldsmith

Plaintiff,

v.

BEAUMONT HEALTH,

Defendant.

Razor Law Firm, PLLC
James B. Rasor (P43476)
Andrew J. Laurila (P78880)
Attorneys for *Plaintiff*
201 E. 4th Street
Royal Oak, MI 48067
248-543-9000
jbr@razorlawfirm.com
ajl@razorlawfirm.com

Brooks Wilkins Sharkey & Turco, PLLC
Michael R. Turco (P48705)
Michael T. Price (P57229)
Attorneys for *Defendant*
401 S. Old Woodward Ave., Ste. 400
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 971-1800
turco@bwst-law.com
price@bwst-law.com

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO BEAUMONT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)**

NOW COMES Plaintiff, LASHAUNA LOWRY, AS NEXT FRIEND OF
TITUS JERMAINE CROMER, JR., a minor, by and through legal counsel, RASOR
LAW FIRM, PLLC, and for her Response to Beaumont's Motion to Dismiss
Plaintiff's Complaint states as follows:

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth in the accompanying Brief in Support, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court deny in all respects Defendants' Motion to Dismiss.

Respectfully Submitted,

THE RASOR LAW FIRM, PLLC

/s/ Andrew J. Laurila

ANDREW J. LAURILA (P78880)
Attorney for Plaintiff
201 E. 4th Street
Royal Oak, MI 48067

Dated: December 18, 2019

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

LASHAUNA LOWRY as Next Friend of
TITUS JERMAINE CROMER, JR.,

Case No.: 19-cv-13293
HON.: Mark A. Goldsmith

Plaintiff,

v.

BEAUMONT HEALTH,

Defendant.

Razor Law Firm, PLLC
James B. Rasor (P43476)
Andrew J. Laurila (P78880)
Attorneys for *Plaintiff*
201 E. 4th Street
Royal Oak, MI 48067
248-543-9000
jbr@razorlawfirm.com
ajl@razorlawfirm.com

Brooks Wilkins Sharkey & Turco, PLLC
Michael R. Turco (P48705)
Michael T. Price (P57229)
Attorneys for *Defendant*
401 S. Old Woodward Ave., Ste. 400
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 971-1800
turco@bwst-law.com
price@bwst-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....iii
Counter Statement of Issues Presented.....v
Index of Authoritiesvi
Brief in Support.....1
 Factual Background.....2
 Standard of Review.....3

Argument.....2

I. Plaintiff’s Complaint states a viable EMTALA claim against
Beaumont.....5

II. Plaintiff’s Complaint states a Due Process claim against Beaumont.....12

III. Plaintiff’s “Void for Vagueness” count is entwined with her
Constitutional Challenge and “declaratory judgment” claim arising out of
Beaumont’s reliance and application of MCL § 333.1033.....16

II. Plaintiff’s claim that only Lashauna Lowry has a right to determine
medical care for her son arises out of substantive due process constitutional
theories20

Conclusion and Relief Requested.....21

Proof of Service.....22

Counter Statement of Issues Presented

I. Whether Plaintiff has stated a plausible claim for a violation of the Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act based on Defendant's refusal to comply with the statute because of its interpretation and application of MCL § 333.1033.

Plaintiff Responds: Yes

Defendant Responds: No

II. Whether Plaintiff has stated a claim against Beaumont for violations of the Fourteenth Amendment's due process clause, including Plaintiff's "void for vagueness" count, because Beaumont's state-motivated act gives rise to it being a state actor?

Plaintiff Responds: Yes

Defendant Responds: No

III. Whether Plaintiff's claim for declaratory relief necessarily encompasses her constitutional challenges and is a proper remedy under the circumstances?

Plaintiff Responds: Yes

Defendant Presumably Responds: No

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page #:</u>
<i>600 Marshall Entertainment Concepts, LLC v. City of Memphis</i> , 705 F.3d 576, 586 (6th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 679 (2009).....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007).....	4
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	13
<i>Bowen v. Mercy Memorial Hosp.</i> , 1995 WL 805189 (E.D. Mich. 1995).....	10
<i>Doe v. Charleston Area Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 529 F.2d 638, 644 (4th Cir. 1975).....	13, 14
<i>East Jordan Plastics, Inc. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 2013 WL 1876117 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	4, 5
<i>Estate of Lacko, ex rel. Griswatch v. Mercy Hosp., Cadillac</i> , 829 F.Supp.2d 543, 548 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	5
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 159-60 (1908).....	16
<i>Fonseca v. Kaiser Med. Ctr. Roseville</i> , 222 F.Supp.3d 850 (E.D. Cal. 2016)....	9
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103, 108 (1969).....	20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 108-09 (1972).....	17, 19
<i>Lucas v. Wisconsin Elec. Power co.</i> , 466 F.2d 638, 655 (6th Cir. 1972).....	13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	21
<i>Moore v. First Advantage Enterprise Screening Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4461505 (N.D. Ohio 2012).....	4
<i>Moses v. Providence Hosp. & Med. Centers, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	12

Perry v. Owensboro Health Inc.,
2015 WL 4450900 (W.D. Ky. July 16, 2015).....7, 8

RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
78 F.3d 1125, 1134 (6th Cir. 1996).....4

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....20

Thornton v. Southwest Detroit Hosp., 895 F.2d 1131, 1134 (6th Cir. 1990).....6

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57, (2000).....21

United States v. Williams, 128 S. Ct. 1830, 1845 (2008).....17

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702, 720 (1997).....21

Wolotsky v. Huhn, 960 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1992).....12

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....13

<u>Statutes:</u>	<u>Page #:</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(B)(6)	1, 3, 4, 22
M.C.L. § 333.1033.....	2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1395.....	5, 6, 7, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12, 13
